
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

PEOPLE OF THE PEOPLE OF ILLINOIS, 

Complainant, 

v. 

NACME STEEL PROCESSING, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability corporation, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

) 

) 
) 

) 
) 
) 

PCB No. 13- 12 
(Enforcement - Air) 

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING 

To: See Attached Service List. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois 
Pollution Control Board by electronic filing the following, the PEOPLE'S REPLY TO 
RESPONDENT'S SECOND AND THIRD AMENDED AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES FOR 
WAIVER AND LACHES a true and correct copy of which is attached and hereby served upon 
you. 

Date: September 10, 2013 

Respectfully submitted, 

N~~1~----
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Illinois Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
(312) 814-8567 
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THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 
SERVICE LIST 

Edward V. Walsh, III 
ReedSmith LLP 
10 South Wacker Drive 
Chicago, Illinois 60606-7 507 

Bradley P. Halloran, Hearing Officer 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

PEOPLE OF THE PEOPLE OF ILLINOIS, 

Complainant, 

v. 

NACME STEEL PROCESSING, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability corporation, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 

) 

) 
) 

) 
) 

) 
) 
) 

PCB No. 13-12 
(Enforcement - Air) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that on September 10, 2013, I served true and 
correct copies of Complainant's PEOPLE'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S SECOND AND 
THIRD AMENDED AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES FOR WAIVER AND LACHES, upon the 
persons and by the methods as follows: 

[First Class U.S. Mail] 

Edward V. Walsh, Ill 
ReedSmith LLP 
10 South Wacker Drive 
Chicago, Illinois 60606-7 507 

Date: September 10, 2013 

[electronically} 

Bradley P. Halloran, Hearing Officer 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

N~(t;~-------------
Assistant Attorney ~eral 
Office of the Illinois Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800 
Chicago, IL 60602 
(312) 814-8567 

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 

---------------------
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 

Complainant, 

v. 

NACME STEEL PROCESSING, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability corporation, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB No. 13 -12 
(Enforcement - Air) 

PEOPLE'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S SECOND AND THIRD 
AMENDED AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES FOR WAIVER AND LACHES 

NOW COMES Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ex rel. LISA 

MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State oflllinois ("People"), and pursuant to Board Rule 

103.204 (d) files its Answer to Respondent's, NACME STEEL PROCESSING, LLC, a 

Delaware limited liability corporation, Affirmative Defenses. 

INTRODUCTION 

On September 5, 2012, People of the People of Illinois ("Complainant" or "People" or 

"State"), filed a one-count Complaint against NACME STEEL PROCESSING, LLC 

("Respondent" or "N acme") alleging violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 

ILCS 5/1 et seq. ("Act") and the Illinois Pollution Control Board's ("Board") regulations 

thereunder ("Complaint"). The People's Complaint alleges that Respondents violated violations 

of Sections 39.5(5)(x), 39.5(6)(b), and 9(b) ofthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(5)(x), 39.5(6)(b), and 

9(b) (2010). Specifically, the People allege Nacme 'Operated a Major Stationary Source 

without a Clean Air Act Permit Program permit' from on or about April16, 2002, or a date 

better known to Respondent, through at least February 1, 2012. 
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On November 2, 2012, the People received service from Nacme its Answer and 

Affirmative Defenses to the Complaint, which had been filed with the Board on November 1, 

2012 ("Answer"). On November 30, 2013, the People filed with the Board its Motion to Strike 

and Dismiss Respondent's Amended Affirmative Defenses. On January 8, 2013, the Board 

issued an Order to grant the parties an agreed motion to allow Respondent to withdraw its 

Affirmative Defenses and refile Amended Affirmative Defenses to the Complaint. 

On January 16, 2013, the People received service by Nacme of its Amended Affirmative 

Defenses to the Complaint, which had been filed with the Board on January 15,2013 ("Amended 

Affirmative Defenses"). On February 8, 2013, the People filed its Motion to Strike and Dismiss 

Respondent's Amended Affirmative Defenses. On February 12, 2013, the People received 

service ofNacme Steel Processing L.L.C.'s Response to People's Motion to Dismiss Amended 

Affirmative Defenses filed with the Board on February 11, 2013 ("Nacme's Response") .. On 

March 25, 2013, the People filed its Motion for Leave to File Reply Instanter and Reply Brief in 

Support of Motion to Strike and Dismiss Respondent's Amended Affirmative Defenses. 

("People's Reply") 

On June 6, 2013, the Board granted the People's motion to strike NACME's first 

affirmative defense of. a valid federally enforceable state operating permit and denied the 

People's motion to s_trike NACME's second and third defenses oflaches and waiver. 

Accordingly, the People Answer Nacme's second and third affirmative defenses as 

follows: 

REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S SECOND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE -LACHES 

12. The State was aware, or should have been aware, of its alleged claim many years 

before it issued its violation notice ("NOV") in March 2011. In fact the State was aware or 
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should have been aware ofNACME's alleged potential to emit as a "major source" since at least 

2001 when the State first tried, and failed to designate Nacme as a "major" source. The 

unreasonable and unjustified delay in issuing the NOV prejudiced NACME by subjecting it to 

greater penalty amounts-- $10,000 per day of violation according to the State's NOV. 

ANSWER: The People state that the [remaining] allegations in paragraph 12 are legal 

conclusions for which no answer is required. To the extent an answer is required the People 

deny the allegations of paragraph 12. 

REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE- WAIVER 

13. The State was aware, or should have been aware, of its alleged claim many years 

before it issued its violation notice ("NOV") in March 2011. In fact the State was aware or 

should have been aware ofNACME's alleged potential to emit as a "major source" since at least 

2001 when the State first tried, and failed to designate Nacme as a "major" source. The 

unreasonable delay warrants an inference that the State intended to waive its claim. 

Accordingly, the State's claim is barred by the doctrine of waiver. 

ANSWER: People state that the [remaining] allegations in paragraph 13 are legal conclusions 

for which no answer is required. To the extent an answer is required the People deny the 

allegations of paragraph 13. 
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WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ex rel. LISA 

MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, respectfully requests that this Court enter 

judgment in its favor and a permanent injunction against Defendant, NACME STEEL 

PROCESSING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation, as prayed for in the Complaint. 

Respectfully submitted, 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 
ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney 
General of the State of Illinois 

BY: '--iJ<htlt~ 
NA~YJ.IL 
Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau North 
69 West Washington St., Suite 1800 
Chicago, Illinois 60602. 
(312) 814-8567 
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